



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. OF 2026
(@SLP(CRL.) NO.1151 OF 2026)

MO RASOOL APPELLANT
VERSUS
STATE OF RAJASTHAN RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. Heard.

2. Leave granted.

3. FIR No.302/2025 came to be registered at Police Station Kotwali, District Jhunjhunu for the offences punishable under Sections 318(2), 318(4), 61(2), 112(2) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS) read with Section 66D of IT Act, *suo moto*, pursuant to state level drive to detect suspicious bank accounts flagged through National Cyber Crime Reporting Portal (NCRP)/Samanvaya Portal. The bank accounts indicated that between 18.01.2025 to 31.01.2025 a sum of Rs.83.56 Lakhs was credited and Rs.83.45 Lakhs was debited from the account of the appellant, which indicated high value transaction within a short span.

4. It is the case of the prosecution that Sachin and other unknown cyber fraudsters used the appellant account to facilitate fraudulent transactions, with a total transactional value stated to be Rs.1.67 crores. It is alleged that appellant knowingly made his bank account available to an organized cyber gang thereby facilitating cheating, conspiracy and cyber fraud offences. After completion of investigation, chargesheet has been filed and prior to that appellant was arrested on 15.09.2025.

5. Having heard the learned counsels appearing for the parties and on perusal of the records, we are of the considered view that continued custody of the appellant is not warranted as investigation has been completed and chargesheet has been filed. In the instant case, it is a *suo moto* registration of the complaint. It is a fact that there are no criminal antecedents against the appellant.

6. Hence, in these circumstances, we are of the considered view that continued incarceration of the appellant is not warranted and he is ordered to be released on regular bail. The jurisdictional trial court is at liberty to impose such conditions as it deems fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.

7. Accordingly, appeal is allowed. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

.....J.
(PRASANNA B. VARALE)

New Delhi;
March 18, 2026.

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 1151/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-11-2025 in SBCRMBA No. 13144/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur]

MO RASOOL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

IA No. 19229/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 18-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ashish Gausinga, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Malik, Adv.
Mr. Ikhlah Mohd, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Meena, Adv.
Mr. Sanskar Meena, Adv.
Ms. Prapti Meena, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Navditya Lalsotia, Adv.
Mr. Amit, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashzad Mubarak, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. Appeal is allowed in terms of the Signed Order placed on the file.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)